©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006 1
1N5913B Series
3 W DO−41 Surmetic� 30
Zener Voltage Regulators
This is a complete series of 3 W Zener diodes with limits and
excellent operating characteristics that reflect the superior capabilities
of silicon−oxide passivated junctions. All this in an axial−lead,
transfer−molded plastic package that offers protection in all common

Devices listed in bold, italic are ON Semiconductor Preferred devices. Preferred devices are recommended choices for future use and best overall value.
†The “G’’ suffix indicates Pb−Free package available.
1. TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION
Tolerance designation − device tolerance of ±5% are indicated by a “B” suffix.
2. ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
ON Semiconductor guarantees the zener voltage when measured at 90 seconds while maintaining the lead temperature (TL) at 30°C ±1°C,
3/8″ from the diode body.
3. ZENER IMPEDANCE (ZZ) DERIVATION
The zener impedance is derived from 60 seconds AC voltage, which results when an AC current having an rms value equal to 10% of the
DC zener current (IZT or IZK) is superimposed on IZT or IZK.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
1N5913B Series
7
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
AXIAL LEAD
CASE 59−10
ISSUE U
B
DK
K
F
F
A
DIM MIN MAX MIN MAX
MILLIMETERSINCHES
A 4.10 5.200.161 0.205
B 2.00 2.700.079 0.106
D 0.71 0.860.028 0.034
F −−− 1.27−−− 0.050
K 25.40 −−−1.000 −−−
NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ANSI
Y14.5M, 1982.
2. CONTROLLING DIMENSION: INCH.
3. ALL RULES AND NOTES ASSOCIATED WITH
JEDEC DO−41 OUTLINE SHALL APPLY
4. POLARITY DENOTED BY CATHODE BAND.
5. LEAD DIAMETER NOT CONTROLLED WITHIN F
DIMENSION.
POLARITY INDICATOR
OPTIONAL AS NEEDED
(SEE STYLES)
STYLE 1:
PIN 1. CATHODE (POLARITY BAND)
2. ANODE
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor